
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Schools Forum 
 

Monday, 7 November 2022 at 2.30 pm 
in the Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
September as a correct record. 
 

11 - 26 

 
3.1   To confirm J Barry's resignation from the position 

of Vice-Chair on the Forum and to elect a new 
Member to this position. 
 

 

 
4   School Blocks - De-delegation update (ET/AT) 

 
To consider the 2021/22 Impact Report and 
request for 2023-24 de-delegated funding from 
maintain Schools, for Schools in Financial 
Difficulty and to agree to the update to the 2021/22 
Union Facilities time Impact Report as requested 
at the last meeting. 
 

27 - 32 

 
5   Movement of Funds from the Schools Block 

(SB) to the Central Schools Services Block 
33 - 36 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

(CSSB) - New Request (ET) 
 
To approve the principle to consult on the top-slice 
of funds from the Schools Block (SB) to the 
Central Schools Services Block (CSSB) and to 
approve the inclusion of 3 options for the 2023-24 
annual contribution for the Attendance function in 
the Schools Consultation Document. 
  

6   2023 - 24 Schools Funding Consultation 
 
To approve the 2023/24 Draft Schools Funding 
Consultation document. 
 

37 - 88 

 
7   Schools in Financial Difficulty - Request for 

Funding 
 
To approve the recommendation of the Schools 
Forum Sub-Committee for a request for assistance 
from Brickhouse Primary School from the Schools 
in Financial Difficulty fund. 
 

89 - 94 

 
8   AOB 

 
Date of Next Meeting: 12 December 2022 
 

 

 

Page 2



 

Kim Bromley-Derry CBE DL 
Managing Director Commissioner 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
N Toplass (Chair) 
J Barry, M Arnull, S Baker, J Bailey, D Barton, L Bray, E
[...]
tance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 8

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

 

Minutes of 
Schools Forum  

 
Monday 26th September 2022 at 2.30pm 

At the Council House, Freeth Street, Oldbury 
 
 
Present:  N Toplass (Chair) 
 J Barry (Vice-Chair) 
 

M Arnull, J Bailey, S Baker, E Benbow, K Berdesha, C Handy-
Rivett, D Irish, W Lawrence, S Mistry, B Patel and J Topham. 

   
 
Officers: A Asimolowo, M Tallents, E Taylor, A Timmins and F Hancock. 
 
 
39/22  Apologies:   
  

An Apology was received from D Steen. 
 

 
40/22  D
[...]
nterest Group of Municipal Authorities (SIGOMA). 
 
These two documents had formed the basis of the final response 
submitted to Government on the 8th of September 2022. 
 
A copy of this response was attached as Appendix A to the 
report. 

 
 A Member referred to page 103, Question 2, and enquired if 

notional budgets were necessary. 
 
 M Tallents advised that this was a requirement written into the 

SEND Code of Practice and a formula was, therefore, required. 
 
 Agreed that the Council’s draft response to this consultation be 

noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 
 

48/22  AOB 
   
 Specialist Place Planning Strategy 2022–27  
  
 The Forum received the Specialist Place Planning Strategy 

2022–27. 
 
 Agreed that the Specialist Place Planning Strategy 2022–27 be 

finalised and circulated accordingly. 
 
 

 
Future Meetings 
 
The dates of future Forum meetings were noted, as set out 
below:- 

 

• 7th November 2022 

• 12th December 2022 

• 16th January 2023 

• 20th March 2023 

• 19th June 2023 
     
 

The Next Meeting of Schools Forum: 7th November 2022 @ 
2.30pm. 
 

  Location: Oldbury Council House. 
   
 

Meeting ended at 3.32pm 
  
 

Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk  

Page 25

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Schools Forum 
 

7 November 2022 
 

Schools Block – De-delegation – Update 
 

This report is for decision (MAINTAINED SCHOOLS REP ONLY) 

 

1. Recommendations: 
 

That school forum members: 
 

1.1 Consider the 2021/22 Impact Report and request for 2023-24 
de-delegated funding from maintain Schools, for Schools in 
Financial Difficulty. 
 

1.2 Agree to the update to the 2021/22 Union Facilities time 
Impact Report as requested at the last meeting. 
 

2. Purpose 
 

2.1 To present the impact report and approve requests for 2023-24 
de-delegated funding from maintained schools, for Schools in 
Financial Difficulty. 
 

2.2 Note the update to the 2021/22 Union Facilities time Impact 
Report as requested at the last meeting.  
 

3. Report Details 

3.1 Appendix 1 contains the 2021/22 impact report for schools in 
financial difficulty for your consideration. 

3.2 Appendix 2 contains the funding request and details of the 
proposal for schools in financial difficulty. 

3.3 Appendix 3 contains the update to the impact report to the Union 
Facilities time. 

 

4. Recommendations 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



That school forum members approve the request to include the 
funding proposal for schools in financial difficulty in the 
consultation document. 

 
 

 

Elaine Taylor 
Children’s Services Business Partner 
Date: 01/11/2022 
Contact Officer: Andrew Timmins 
  

 
 
 
  

Page 28



Appendix 1 
 

DE-DELEGATED/EDUCATION FUNCTIONS OUTTURN 2021-22 
Impact report 

Title of the Budget Schools in Financial Difficulty  

Lead Officer: Andy Timmins  

2020-21 Funding: Original = £250,000, Adjusted = £242,939 to 
take account of 3 schools converting to an 
academy in 2020/21. 

A brief outline on how the funding was used, and the service impact to 
maintained schools. (E.g. KPI’s, service statistics, etc.) 

 
No requests were made to the forum in between April 2021 and March 2022. 
Therefore, the current funding at this point stands at £408,944.93.  It is expected 
that the impact from the National Funding Formula may lead to further requests 
from this funding source. 
 

 
 
  

Page 29



Appendix 2
 

DSG DE-DELEGATED PROPOSAL 2023-24 
Title of 
Proposal 

Schools in Financial Difficulty   
Date 

 
Lead Officer 

Andy Timmins  
Contact Tel. 

 
Annual Funding Proposal (£) 

2023-24 

£100,000 

 

Which phase of school does this support ()? 

Primary 
✓ 

 
What proportion will each phase bear? Please state 
as an amount per pupil. 

Primary 

£3.40 

Is the service provided a statutory function? 
(Please provide detail below if yes) 

 

 
 

How has this proposal been calculated? 

 
The DSG and the Council continue to face gr
[...]
o the Central 
Schools Services Block (CSSB) – New Request 

 

This report is for decision (ALL) 

 

1. Recommendations: 
 

That school forum members: 
 

1.1 Approve the principle to consult on the top-slice of funds from 
the Schools Block (SB) to the Central Schools Services Block 
(CSSB). 
 

1.2 Approve the inclusion of 3 options for the 2023-24 annual 
contribution for the Attendance function in the Schools 
Consultation Document. 
 

2. Purpose 
 

2.1 Schools Forum have within their control the power to top-slice up 
to 0.05% of funds from the SB to any other Block of the DSG. 
 

2.2 This paper sets out the reasons for the request to top-slice the 
Schools Block to fund the Central Schools Services Block and to 
seek if this should be included in the Schools Consultation 
Document. 

3. Report Details 

3.1 At the September Schools Forum meeting, a question was raised 
regarding the Attendance & Safeguarding funding in the de-
delegated part of the Schools Block (Educations Functions) and to 
find out if this was used for the maintained sector only. 

3.2 After investigation it was discovered that the service can NOT 
identify this separately and that Safeguarding and Attendance was 
indeed a matter for all schools and that ALL schools should pay for 
this service and not just the maintained sector.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



3.3 The Central School Services Block (CSSB) provides funding for 
LA’s to carry out central functions on behalf of ALL schools.  

3.4 The CSSB are for LA statutory functions and the Schools 
Operational Guide1 stipulates that the Attendance service is a 
legitimate function that should be funded from the CSSB.  

3.5 Failure to agree to this change would have a significant impact on 
the Council’s capacity to support schools to effectively maintain 
high levels of school attendance. 

4. Recommendations 

4.1 Schools Forum members are asked to; 

• approve in-principle the question to include this top-slice of the 
Schools Block
[...]
uary 2024. 
 
 
 

                                            
2 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-improve-school-attendance 

Page 35



 
 
OPTION 3 - Annual allocation of £512,000 
 
An annual contribution of £512,000 from the central schools’ budget, 
would enable the Service, as from April 2023, to recruit and embed 
proposals in readiness for the 2023/24 academic year. 
We could complete recruitment during half-terms 2 and 3 with a view to 
making necessary new appointments in April 2023, immediately following 
the Easter holidays. During the summer term we would complete the 
induction and training of new staff plus ensure their readiness, as from 
September 2023, to deliver the following: 
 

• Schools support increased to 1.5 officers per town, with immediate 

impact in 2023/24. 

• Targeted support meetings (as per the White Paper) delivered by 

trained staff. 

• Increased pro-active cohort-focused interventions e.g., persistent 

absence, educational neglect plus development of an illness 

strategy with school nursing colleagues. 

• Immediate capacity, at the right time of year, to manage annual 

increase in removals from roll ahead of census. 

• Immediate capacity at the right time of year to manage annual 

increase in leave of absence referrals and resulting Court work etc. 

• Further preventative persistent absence work based on year end 

data. 

• Continuation of the “Attend School for the Best Start in Life” 

campaign  

 

 

Page 36



Schools Forum 
 

7 November 2022 
 

2023-24 Schools Funding Consultation  
 

This report is for decision (ALL) 

 

1. Recommendations: 
 

That school forum members approve: 
 

1.1 The 2023/24 Draft Schools Funding Consultation document  
 

2. Purpose 
 

2.1 To present and get approval of the 2023/24 Draft Schools 
Funding Consultation document to be issued to schools and 
academies.  
 

3. Report Details 

3.1 The Consultation Document for schools for 2023/24 includes the 
following proposals: 

3.2 The National Funding Formula (ALL Schools) 

THREE options have been modelled at the request of Schools 
Forum at the last meeting allocating schools budgets as follows: 

• OPTION 1 – Minimum Transition  

• OPTION 2 – Accelerated Transition  

• OPTION 3 – National Funding Formula Factor Values 

 

 

 

3.3 The table below sets out these three options factor by factor: 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 

3.4 There is an assumption at this stage that we will allocate £1.664m 
for Growth Fund (refer to 3.7 for full explanation) and that Schools 
Forum and all schools will support the top-slice of the Schools 
Block to fund the Attendance service to at least the minimum of 
£0.375m (refer to previous agenda item for full explanation). 

3.5 With these assumptions in mind, the results of the modelling have 
further implications that the Schools Forum need to be aware of: 

- OPTION 1 – This option is currently “unaffordable”.  Using 0% 
Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) there is a shortfall of 
approximately £1.768m 

- OPTION 2 – This option is also “unaffordable” and using 0% 
MFG there is a shortfall of £1.594m.   

- OPTION 3 – This option is also “unaffordable” using 0% MFG 
there is a shortfall of £1.320m.   

3.6 It is worth noting that the total DSG funding of £322m used in these 
modelling options is an indicative figure given to us by the DFE and 
is likely to increase in December based on past experience.  The 
table below shows the % change from the indicative September 
DSG figures to the Final figure in December. 

Description

Primary (Years R-6)

Key Stage 3  (Years 7-9)

Key Stage 4 (Years 10-11)

Prim Minimum PP funding

Sec Minimum PP funding

Description - Additional 

Needs Funding
Primary Secondary Primary Secondary Primary Secondary Primary Secondary

FSM £176.00 £176.00 £216.20 £216.20 £244.80 £244.80 £480.00 £480.00

FSM6 £161.00 £372.00 £319.49 £587.35 £361.80 £635.60 £705.00 £1,030.00

IDACI Band  F £0.00 £0.00 £32.11 £47.16 £54.00 £79.00 £230.00 £335.00

IDACI Band  E £77.00 £350.00 £106.43 £377.71 £125.60 £385.00 £280.00 £445.00

IDACI Band  D £485.00 £676.00 £498.50 £692.90 £492.00 £684.80 £440.00 £620.00

IDACI Band  C £551.00 £771.00 £561.90 £788.90 £552.80 £776.80 £480.00 £680.00

IDACI Band  B £602.00 £855.00 £610.80 £869.50 £599.60 £854.00 £510.00 £730.00

IDACI Band  A £630.00 £900.00 £661.00 £939.00 £662.00 £938.00 £670.00 £930.00

EAL £846.00 £1,227.00 £567.41 £1,292.30 £567.41 £1,322.60 £580.00 £1,565.00

Mobility £0.00 £0.00 £112.88 £163.55 £205.00 £296.00 £945.00 £1,360.00

Low Prior Attainment £1,225.00 £1,776.00 £1,240.50 £1,809.40 £1,231.00 £1,802.80 £1,155.00 £1,750.00

Lump Sum £129,057.00 £129,057.00 £134,981.30 £134,981.30 £134,205.60 £134,205.60 £128,000.00 £128,000.00

£5,525.00

SMBC 2022-23

£3,512.00

£4,977.00

£4,977.00

£4,265.00

£3,659.50 £3,630.00 £3,394.00

OPTION 3OPTION 1 OPTION 2

£5,274.34 £5,285.00 £5,393.00

£4,785.00£5,181.90 £5,137.80

£5,715.00 £5,715.00 £5,715.00

£4,405.00£4,405.00 £4,405.00

Page 38



 

It is anticipated from past experience that the final funding in 
December (but this is certainly not guaranteed) will be sufficient so 
that each option will be affordable when final modelling is done.  If 
it is not then Schools Forum will be informed. 

3.7 Pupil Number Growth Fund (ALL Schools) 

TWO options have been proposed for consideration:  

• OPTION 1 - to continue with the current criteria of funding LA 
agreed PAN/Bulge class increases, new and growing schools 
and mid-year admissions with the expected 2023-24 fund of 
£2.000m being proposed. 

• OPTION 2 - to utilise Brought Forward funding and to model the 
Pupil Growth Funding to take this in account when calculating 
the requirements for 2023-24 as set out in the following table 
with the fund of £1.664m being proposed. 

 

 
3.8 Top-slice of the Schools Block (SB) to the Central Schools 

Services Block (CSSB) (ALL Schools) 
 

SEP DEC Diff %
£'000 £'000 £'000

2019 265.477 274.031 8.554 3%

2020 289.009 297.545 8.536 3%

2021 303.269 305.716 2.447 1%

APT / DSG Modelling/Funding 

£'000 £'000

Balance b/fwd from 2021/22 336

Allocation for 2022/23 1300

Forecast spend in 2022/23 1300

2022/23 in-year balance 0

Total c/fwd to 2023/24 336

Growth Fund needed in 2023/24 2,000        

Amount of top-slice request 1664

Page 39



In order to complete the Draft Consultation document there is an 
assumption that Schools Forum will allow this proposal to be 
included.   
 
Schools will be asked if they agree with the top-slice of the SB to 
fund the CCSB for Attendance Services.  There is also an 
assumption that the options proposed by Officers can also be 
included. 
 

3.9 CSSB proposals (ALL Schools) 

Including 3.5 above, there are 5 proposals to be considered by all 
schools. 
 

3.10 Schools Block - De-delegation proposals (Maintained Schools 
Only) 
 
There are 5 de-delegated proposals to be considered by 
maintained schools. 

3.11 Schools Block - Education Functions (Maintained Schools 
Only) 

There are 2 Education function proposals to be considered by 
maintained schools. 

 Responses 
 

3.12 The Draft Schools Funding 2023/24 Consultation document is 
attached.  The modelling Options and responses will be available 
on this link in due course: 
 
https://www.sandwell.gov.uk/extranetforschools/info/25/schools_s
trategic_finance/420/latest_news 
 
The deadline for stakeholders to respond is noon on Thursday 
1st December 2022 (subject to change).  

4. Recommendations 
 

That school forum members approve: 
 

Page 40

https://www.sandwell.gov.uk/extranetforschools/info/25/schools_strategic_finance/420/latest_news
https://www.sandwell.gov.uk/extranetforschools/info/25/schools_strategic_finance/420/latest_news


4.1 The Schools Funding 2023/24 Consultation document to be 
issued to schools and academies and other interested 
stakeholders. 

 

Elaine Taylor 
Children’s Services Business Partner 
Date: 01/11/2022 
C
[...]
or one year only (2023/24). 
 
1.17 The Schools Forum at its meeting on 7th November 2022 approved the 

options for wider consultation with schools. assumed 
 

Page 47



 

6  

TIMETABLE 
 

MEETING 

 

DATE 

Schools Forum  7th November 2022 

Electronic Consultation Document  11th November 2022 

All Head Teachers Consultation 
Meeting 

JEG – 10th November 2022 

Secondary Partnership meeting – 17th 
November 2022 

Primary meeting – 24th November 2022  

Joint Union Panel 22nd November 2022 

ASGB 30th November 2022 

Cabinet Member briefing 
(Initial Briefing report) 

16th December 2022 

Deadline for Schools response 1st December 2022 

Schools Forum (Consideration of 
Outcome and recommendation to 
Cabinet Member) 

12th December 2022 

School Funding Report 2023/24 to 
Cabinet  

xxth January 2023 

School Forum (Draft Funding 
model) 

16th January 2023 

• Officers will seek to provide answers to stakeholders who require clarification 
on any of the issues raised during the consultation period. Please send all 
queries to schools_financialservices@sandwell.gov.uk and we will endeavour 
to respond within 2 working days. 

• The deadline for schools to respond to the consultation is 12 noon on 
Thursday 1st December 2022 (subject to change). Consultation responses 
should be completed electronically Process to be advised. 

Page 48

mailto:schools_financialservices@sandwell.gov.uk


 

7  

 

2. FUNDING FORMULA OPTIONS 

2. FUNDING FORMULA OPTIONS  

2.1 The authority has modelled 3 options for calculating the schools block 
budget for 2023/24 as follows: 

• OPTION 1 - Minimum Transition 

• OPTION 2 - Accelerated Transition 

• OPTION 3 - National Funding Formula Factor Values 

2.2 Below is a table setting out the values per pupil used for each factor 

Description

Primary (Years R-6)

Key Stage 3  (Years 7-9)

Key Stage 4 (Years 10-11)

Prim Minimum PP funding

Sec Minimum PP funding

Description - Additional 

Needs Funding
Primary Secondary Pri
[...]
 options that you will 
need to be aware of.  This does not intend to anticipate the outcome of the 
consultation but has been done purely to make all 3 options comparable to 
aid with your decision: 

• There is an assumption at this stage that Growth Fund will make use of 
the brought forward balances and so will be set at £1.664m (see table 
below in Section 3 Pupil Number Growth) 

• There is an assumption at this stage that £0.375m will be moved from 
the schools block to Central Schools Services Block (see below section 
4 and 5 CSSB) 

 
2.6 In order to assist you make an informed decision, we have prepared a 

modelling microsite where you can view indicative allocations under each 
of the modelling options.  This can be accessed here. 

 

Consultation Question 1 

Please indicate the option you prefer to use for calculating school funding for 
2023/24: 

OPTION 1 - Minimum Transition  

OPTION 2 - Accelerated Transition  

OPTION 3 - National Funding Formula factor values 

 

 

Page 50



 

9  

 

3. PUPIL NUMBER GROWTH FUNDING 

3. Pupil Number Growth Funding 

TWO options have been proposed for consideration:  

• OPTION 1 - to continue with the current criteria of funding LA agreed 
PAN/Bulge class increases, new and growing schools and mid-year 
admissions with the expected 2023-24 fund of £2m being proposed. 

• OPTION 2 - to utilise any unspent allocation for this year (2022-23) and 
to model the Pupil Growth Funding to take this in account when 
calculating the requirements for 2023-24 as set out in the following table 
with the fund of £1.664m being proposed. 

£'000 £'000

Balance b/fwd from 2021/22 336

Allocation for 2022/23 1300

Forecast spend in 2022/23 1300

2022/23 in-year balance 0

Total c/fwd to 2023/24 336

Growth Fund needed in 2023/24 2,000        

Amount of top-slice request 1664  

 

Consultation Question 2 

Please indicate the option you prefer to use for calculating Pupil Number 
Growth Fund  

OPTION 1 – Maintaining the cu
[...]
Document is Restricted

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Schools Forum 
 

7th November 2022 
 

Schools in Financial Difficulty – Request for Funding 
 

This report is for decision (MAINTAINED ONLY) 

 

1. Recommendations: 
 

That school forum members: 
 

1.1 Approve the recommendation of the Schools Forum Sub-
Committee for a request for assistance from Brickhouse 
Primary School from the Schools in Financial Difficulty fund. 
 

2. Purpose 
 

2.1 To seek formal approval from Schools Forum to grant assistance 
of £29,000 to Brickhouse Primary from the Schools in Financial 
Difficulty fund. 
 

3. Report Details 

3.1 A meeting was held by a Schools Forum Sub-Committee on 19th 
October 2022 to consider an application made from Brickhouse 
Primary School for financial assistance from the Schools in 
Financial Difficulty Fund. 

3.2 The attendees were as follows: 

 

Members in attendance: 

James Topham Headteacher of Wood Green Academy High  

Mark Arnull,  Headteacher of Q3 Academy High 

Lucy Bray Headteacher of Mesty Croft Primary 

Wendy Lawrence Headteacher of Hanbury Primary 

Officers in attendance: 

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



Abi Asimolowo Head of Finance Business Partner (People) 

Sara Baber Early Years Lead 

Elaine Taylor Business Partner Children’s Services 

3.3 After consideration of the difficulties experienced by the school and 
the plans put in place to mitigate a future deficit it was unanimously 
agreed by the Sub Committee to recommend approval of this 
funding request. 

 

4. Recommendations 
 

That school forum members approve the request to fund £29,000 
from the Schools in Financial Difficulty fund to Brickhouse 
Primary. 

 
 

 

Lucy Bray 
Headteacher – Mesty Croft Academy Primary School 
Date: 01/11/2022 
Contact Officer: Elaine Taylor 
  

 

Page 90



Document is Restricted

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 School Blocks - De-delegation update (ET/AT)
	5 Movement of Funds from the Schools Block (SB) to the Central Schools Services Block (CSSB) - New Request (ET)
	6 2023 - 24 Schools Funding Consultation
	DRAFT 23-24 Consultation Document
	Model 1 - Options for Schools Forum - Nov 22
	Model 2 - Options for Schools Forum - Nov 22
	Model 3 - Options for Schools Forum - Nov 22

	7 Schools in Financial Difficulty - Request for Funding
	Brickhouse Primary - Application for Support




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Schools Forum 
 

Monday 7 November 2022 at 2.30 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: N Toplass (Chair). 
 M Arnull, S Baker, J Barry, D Barton, E Benbow, K Berdesha, 

C Handy-Rivett, D Irish, W Lawrence, S Mistry, B Patel and J 
Topham. 

 
Officers: A Asimolowo, S Moore, M Tallents, E Taylor, A Timmins and 

F Hancock. 
 
 
49/22  Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from J Bailey, L Bray, E Pate and D 
Steen. 

 
 
50/22  Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
 
51/22  Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 26th 
September 2022 be approved as a correct record. 

  
                  Matters arising: 
  

E Benbow thanked Officers for the recent Forum Training, which 
she had found useful. 



  
  
52/22 To confirm J Barry's resignation from the position of Vice-

Chair on the Forum and to elect a new Member to this 
position. 

 
Agreed that: - 

  
(1)     J Barry’s resignation from the position of Vice-Chair on 

the Forum be noted; 
(2)     That the appointment to the now vacant position of 

Vice-Chair on the Forum stand deferred until the next 
meeting. 

 
 
53/22  School Blocks - De-delegation update (ET/AT) 
 

The Forum received a report seeking approval for a request for 
2023-24 de-delegated funding from maintained schools, for 
Schools in Financial Difficulty.  In addition, the report also provided 
an update on the 2021/22 Union Facilities time Impact Report, as 
requested at the last meeting. 

  
Appendix 1 to the report contained the 2021/22 impact report for 
schools in financial difficulty for consideration. 

  
Appendix 2 to the report contained the funding request and details 
of the proposal for schools in financial difficulty. 

  
Appendix 3 to the report contained the update to the impact report 
to the Union Facilities time. 

          
Members queried whether the amount specified to cover schools in 
financial difficulties was adequate.   

  
A Timmins replied that, historically, the figure specified within the 
report had been adequate, and that this could be reviewed each 
year to ensure it would still be adequate. 

  
M Arnull queried what the reported concerns about the LADO were 
in relation to the Union Facilities Time at Appendix 3.   

  
A Timmins advised that he would need to seek clarification on this 
matter and would send out a response in due course. 

                            



Agreed that the report be noted. 
 
 
54/22 Movement of Funds from the Schools Block (SB) to the 

Central Schools Services Block (CSSB) - New Request (ET) 
 

The Forum received a report which detailed that at the September 
Forum meeting, a question had been raised regarding the 
Attendance and Safeguarding funding in the de-delegated part of 
the Schools Block (Educations Functions) and to find out if this had 
been used for the maintained sector only. 

  
After investigation, it was discovered that the service could not 
identify this separately and that Safeguarding, and Attendance was 
indeed a matter for all schools and that all schools should pay for 
this service / not just the maintained sector.  

  
The Central School Services Block (CSSB) provided funding for 
LA’s to carry out central functions on behalf of all schools.  

  
The CSSB were for LA statutory functions and the Schools 
Operational Guide stipulated that the Attendance Service was a 
legitimate function that should be funded from the CSSB.  

  
Failure to agree to this change would result in a significant impact 
on the Council’s capacity to support schools to effectively maintain 
high levels of school attendance. 

  
J Barry queried why this particular issue had been proposed when 
Guidance stated that schools should not be paying. 

  
A Asimolowo advised that the Regulations stated otherwise and 
that the Regulations held higher regard compared to the Guidance. 

  
S Moore advised that each year the Forum would be consulted on 
this matter. 

  
J Barry requested that the consultation document be updated to 
clarify specifically where this money was being moved from / to, as 
well as any associated implications. 
  
 
 
 
 



Agreed that: - 
          

(1)     approval be given to consult with schools on the top-
slice of funds from the Schools Block to the Central 
Schools Service Block; 

(2)     approval be granted for a further question to be added 
to the consultation document, depending on the level of 
service required, that the top-slice be considered under 
options 2 and 3 only, as set out in the report / 
appendix, and that option 1 be completely discarded 
due to it being unviable. 

 
 
55/22  2023 - 24 Schools Funding Consultation 
 

The Forum received a report which sought approval of the 2023/24 
Draft Schools Funding Consultation document to be issued to 
schools and academies.  

  
                           The National Funding Formula (ALL Schools) 
  

Three options have been modelled at the request of Schools 
Forum at the last meeting allocating schools budgets as follows: - 
•        OPTION 1 – Minimum Transition  

  
•        OPTION 2 – Accelerated Transition 

  
•        OPTION 3 – National Funding Formula Factor Values 

  
The table below detailed these three options factor by factor: - 

 
  
There was an assumption at this stage that we would allocate 
£1.664m for Growth Fund (refer to 3.7 for full explanation) and that 



Schools Forum and all schools would support the top-slice of the 
Schools Block to fund the Attendance service to at least the 
minimum of £0.375m, as explained in the previous agenda item. 
With these assumptions in mind, the results of the modelling had 
further implications that the Schools Forum needed to be aware 
of:- 
•        OPTION 1 – This option was currently “unaffordable”.  Using 

0% Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) there was a shortfall 
of approximately £1.768m; 

•        OPTION 2 – This option was also “unaffordable” and using 
0% MFG there was a shortfall of £1.594m; 

•        OPTION 3 – This option was also “unaffordable” using 0% 
MFG there was a shortfall of £1.320m.   

  
It was worth noting that the total DSG funding of £322m used in 
these modelling options was an indicative figure given to us by the 
DFE and was likely to increase in December based on past 
experience.  The table below detailed the % change from the 
indicative September DSG figures to the Final figure in December 
in previous years. 
  

 
  
It was anticipated, from past experience, that the final funding in 
December (but this was certainly not guaranteed) would be 
sufficient so that each option would be affordable when final 
modelling was complete.  If it was not, then Schools Forum would 
be informed of other available option(s) accordingly. 
  
Pupil Number Growth Fund (ALL Schools) 
  
TWO options had been proposed for consideration: - 
  
•        OPTION 1: to continue with the current criteria of funding LA 

agreed PAN / Bulge class increases, new and growing 
schools and mid-year admissions with the expected 2023-24 
fund of £2.000m being proposed. 

•        OPTION 2: to utilise Brought Forward funding and to model 
the Pupil Growth Funding to take this in account when 



calculating the requirements for 2023-24, as set out in the 
following table with the fund of £1.664m being proposed. 

  

 
  
CSSB proposals (ALL Schools) 
  
Including the proposal outlined at 55/22, there were 5 proposals to 
be considered by all schools. 
  
Schools Block - De-delegation proposals (Maintained Schools 
Only) 
  
There were 5 de-delegated proposals to be considered by 
maintained schools. 
  
Schools Block - Education Functions (Maintained Schools 
Only) 
  
There were 2 Education function proposals to be considered by 
maintained schools. 
          
Responses 
  
The Draft Schools Funding 2023/24 Consultation document was 
attached to the report.  The modelling Options and responses 
would be available on the below link in due course: - 
  
https://www.sandwell.gov.uk/schoolsfundingconsultation 
  
  
The deadline for stakeholders to respond was noon on Thursday 
1st December 2022 (subject to change).  
Arising from a discussion around the timescales involved, the 
Chair sought agreement from the Forum that the papers for the 
next Forum meeting be sent out a day later than usual to assist 

https://www.sandwell.gov.uk/schoolsfundingconsultation


with the tight timescales involved.  The Forum agreed to this 
proposal. 
  
J Barry enquired what would happen with the spending review in 
December if it was still unaffordable at that point. 
  
A Asimolowo advised that he didn’t think this would be the case, 
but if it were he would report back to the Forum with some options 
for consideration. 

  
E Benbow requested historical data to be provided to help schools 
understand what they had done previously. 
  

Agreed that the Schools Funding 2023/24 Consultation 
document  be issued to schools and academies and other 
interested stakeholders. 

 
 
56/22  Schools in Financial Difficulty - Request for Funding 
 

The Forum received a report which sought approval to grant 
assistance of £29,000 for a Primary in financial difficulty, from the 
Schools in Financial Difficulty fund. 

  
A meeting had been held by a Schools Forum Sub-Committee on 
19th October 2022 to consider an application made by a Primary 
School for financial assistance from the Schools in Financial 
Difficulty Fund. 

  
                  The attendees were as follows: - 
  
                   

Members in attendance: 
James Topham Headteacher of Wood Green Academy High  

Mark Arnull,  Headteacher of Q3 Academy High 
Lucy Bray Headteacher of Mesty Croft Primary 

Wendy Lawrence Headteacher of Hanbury Primary 

Officers in attendance: 

Abi Asimolowo Head of Finance Business Partner (People) 

Sara Baber Early Years Lead 

Elaine Taylor Business Partner Children’s Services 



  
After consideration of the difficulties experienced by the school in 
question, and the plans put in place to mitigate a future deficit, it 
was unanimously agreed by the Sub Committee to recommend 
approval by the Forum for this funding request. 

  
Agreed that the request to fund £29,000 from the Schools in 
Financial Difficulty fund be approved. 

 
 
57/22  AOB 
 

Future Meetings 
  

The dates of future Forum meetings were noted, as set out below:- 
  

•        12th December 2022 
•        16th January 2023 
•        20th March 2023 
•        19th June 2023 

                   
The Next Meeting of Schools Forum: 12th December 2022 @ 
2.30pm. 

  
                  Location: Oldbury Council House. 
 
 

Meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

